This information was correct when originally published. It has not been updated for any subsequent law changes.

2001 Workbook
1

9
9

T

Student Loan Interest Deduction

Act §412
[I.R.C. §221]
Effective Date: Interest paid on qualified
education loans after December 31, 2001.

The 2001 Act increases the income phaseout ranges for eligibility for the student loan interest deduction
as follows:

The 2001 Act repeals both the limit on the number of months during which interest paid on a qual-
ified education loan is deductible, and the restriction that voluntary payments of interest are not
deductible.

Increase in Pension and IRA Contribution Limits

Act §§601, 611, 616, and 631
[I.R.C. §§219, 404, 408, 415]
Effective Date: Tax years beginning after
December 31, 2001.

The limits on contributions to pension and individual retirement plans are increased as shown on the
following table.

Present Law (before 2002) New Law (after 2001)

All but MFJ $30,000 to $55,000 $50,000 to $65,000
MFJ $60,000 to $75,000 $100,000 to $130,000

Year IRAs SIMPLE 457

401(k);
403(b);
and SEP

Defined
Contribution
Plan

Defined
Benefit
Plan

Compensation
Limit

Stock Bonus
and
Profit Sharing

2001 $2,000 $  6,500 $  8,500 $10,500 $35,000 $140,000 $170,000 15%
2002 $3,000 $  7,000 $11,000 $11,000 $40,000 $160,000 $200,000 25%
2003 $3,000 $  8,000 $12,000 $12,000 (2) (3) (3) 25%
2004 $3,000 $  9,000 $13,000 $13,000 (2) (3) (3) 25%
2005 $4,000 $10,000 $14,000 $14,000 (2) (3) (3) 25%
2006 $4,000 (1) $15,000 $15,000 (2) (3) (3) 25%
2007 $4,000 (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (3) 25%
2008 $5,000 (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (3) 25%
2009-2010 (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (3) 25%
2011 and after (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) 15%

(1) The limit is adjusted annually for inflation in $500 increments.
(2) The limit is adjusted annually for inflation in $1,000 increments.
(3) The limit is adjusted annually for inflation in $5,000 increments.
(4) The 2001 Act provisions are repealed, which means rates return to the inflation-adjusted 2001 limits.

� Income phaseout ranges are increased.
� The 60-month limit on student loan interest

is eliminated.
� Voluntary interest payments are deductible.